CAMBRIA July 24, 2001

Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Second Quarter 2001 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, California
Incident #98996068
Cambria Project #243-0612-002

e Dear Mr. Seery:

On behalf of Equiva Services LLC, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is
submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with the reporting requirements of
23 CCR 2652d.

SECOND QUARTER 2001 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine} of San Jose, gauged and sampled
all site wells, calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled the analytical data. Cambna
prepared a groundwater elevation contour map (Figure 1). Blaine’s report, presenting the
laboratory report and supporting ficld documents, is included as Attachment A.

In addition to the usual gasoline constituents, all wells are analyzed quarterly for volatile organic

oakland, CA ANTICIPATED THIRD QUARTER 2001 ACTIVITIES
5an Ramon, CA
5onoma, CA
ol Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge all wells, sample selected wells, and tabulate the
Cambri
Environmental data. Cambria will prepare a monitoting report.
Technology, Inc. .
Monitoring Well Installation: Cambria will submit a work plan for installing two downgradient
;”'_: s:th street monitoring wells to further define the extent of the dissolved gasoline plume and to monitor
urte
Oakland, CA 94608 long-term plume stability.

Tel (510} 520-0700

Fax (510) %20-9170
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C

CLOSING

Scott Seery
July 24, 2001

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Melody Munz at

(510) 420-3324 if you have any questions or conuments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, inc

o,

Melody Munz
Project Engineg

Ho. EG EESE

CERTIFED

Steplfan &/ Bork, CE.G., CHG.
Asso¢tate Hydrogeologist

Figure: 1 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes

ENGINEERING

cc: Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, Califormia 91510-7869
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i Groundwater flow direction I
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San Leandro, California
incident #98996068 CAMBRIA June 11, 2001




ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes




1680 ROGERS AVENUE
%ﬁﬁgmm . SAN JOSE, CA 951121105
(408) 573-7771 FAX
{408) 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #746684
www.blainetech.com

July 11, 2001

Karen Petryna

Equiva Services LLC
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

Second Quarter 2001 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

1784 150" Avenue

sSan Leandro, CA

Monitoring performed on June 11, 2001

Groundwater Monitoring Report 410611-Z-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Shell Martinez Manufacturing Complex.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight hour refresher courses.




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the proper
and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. concentrates on objective
data collection and does not participate in the interpretation of analytical results, the definition of
geological or hydrological conditions, the formulation of recommendations, or the marketing of
remedial systems.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Nick Sudano
Project Coordinator

NS/mb

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheet

cC: Anni Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65" Street, Ste. C
Oakland, CA 94608




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA
Wic #204-6852-1404

MTBE | MTBE Depthto, GW SPH Do
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation | Thickness | Reading
(ugil) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | {ug/l) ¢ (ug/ll) | (ugll) | (ugll) | (MSL) | (ft) (MSL) (ft.) {ppm}

MW-1 03/08/1990 510 120 1.5 0.8 <Q.5 5.4 NA NA 49.13 25.29 23.84 NA NA
MW-1 06/12/1990 390 100 86 1.3 0.7 6.2 NA NA 49,13 25.85 23.28 NA NA
MW-1 09/13/1980 100 130 56 0.75 2.4 2.8 NA NA 49.13 27.49 21.64 NA NA
MW-1 12/18/1990 480 <50 54 1.7 3.3 3.7 NA NA 49.13 27.41 21.72 NA NA
MW-1 03/07/1991 80 <50 266 <0.5 1.2 <1.5 NA NA 48.13 25.79 23.34 NA NA
MW-1 06/07/1991 510 <50 130 3.8 6.1 11 NA NA 49.13 25.64 23.49 NA NA
MW-1 09/17/1991 330 120a 67 <0.5 3.0 22 NA NA 49.13 27.54 21.59 NA NA
MW-1 12/09/1991 140a 80 <0.5 <0.5 1.7 4.7 NA NA 49.13 27.81 21,32 NA NA
MW-1 02/13/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 25.57 23.56 NA NA
MW-1 02/24/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 22.83 26.30 NA NA
MW-1 02/27/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 23.09 26.04 NA NA
MW-1 03/01/1992 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 49.13 23.26 25.87 NA NA
MW-1 06/03/1992 1,500 NA 520 180 72 230 NA NA 49,13 24.64 24 .49 NA NA
MW-1 09/01/1992 130 NA 16 1.4 1.8 3.4 NA NA 4913 26.74 22.39 NA NA
MW-1 10/06/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 27.18 21.95 NA NA
MW-1 11/11/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4913 27.99 21.14 NA MNA
MW-1 12/04/1982 150 NA 360 0.7 1.8 2.1 NA NA 49.13 27.44 21.98 NA NA
MW-1 01/22/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 20.09 29.04 NA NA
MW-1 02/10/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 48.13 24.26 24.87 NA NA
MW-1 03/03/1993 <60 NA 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 49.13 20.50 28.63 NA NA
MW-1 05/11/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4913 21.70 27.43 NA NA
MW-1 06/17/1993 1,600 NA 340 120 120 440 NA NA 49.13 22.42 26.71 NA NA
MWV-1 09/10/1993 2,600 NA 670 340 310 730 NA NA 49,13 24,11 256.02 NA NA
MW-1 12/13/1993 11,000 NA 470 320 380 2,300 NA NA 49.13 23.73 25.40 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA

Wic #204-6852-1404

MTBE | MTBE §Depth to GW E SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation | Thickness | Reading
| (ug/l) | (ug/t) | (ugll) | (uglt) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l} | (ugl) | (MSL) | (R) (MSL) ‘ (ft.) (ppm)
MW.-1 03/03/1984 16,000 NA 700 690 480 3,200 NA NA 49.13 2208 27.05 NA NA
MW-1 06/06/1994 7,500 NA 420 280 200 1,000 NA NA 48.13 23.10 26.03 NA NA
MW-1 09/12/1994 1,200 NA 110 21 3.3 420 NA NA 49.13 25.19 23.94 NA NA
MW-1 12/19/1994 4,600 NA 470 330 230 1,300 NA NA 49.13 23.06 26.07 NA NA
MW-1 02/28/1995 500 NA 59 32 6.8 68 NA NA 49.13 20,80 28.23 NA NA
MW-1 03/24/1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 18.28 30.85 NA NA
MW.-1 06/26/1995 5,500 NA 740 420 300 1,800 NA NA 49.13 20.40 28.73 NA NA
Mw-1 08/13/1995 84,000 NA 1,800 | 2,600 | 3.000 | 14,000 NA NA 49.13 22.62 26.51 NA NA
MW-1 12/19/1995 80,000 NA 660 350 170 18,000 NA NA 49.13 2210 27.03 NA NA
MW-1 03/07/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 18.83 30.34 0.05 NA
MW-1 06/28/1996 | 270,000 NA 2,800 820 1,000 | 16,000 <0.5 NA 49.13 21.46 27.67 NA NA
MW-1 (D) | 06/28/1996 | 790,000 NA 2,200 780 1,000 | 13,000 15,000 NA 49.13 21.46 27.67 NA NA
Mw-1 09/26/1996 29,000 NA 1,100 260 270 1,900 <1,000 NA 49,13 23.57 25.57 0.01 NA
MW-1 06/26/1996 25,000 NA 1,200 320 240 1,900 <1,000 NA 49.13 NA NA NA NA
MW-1 12/10/1996 13,000 NA 510 240 230 1,200 100 NA 49.13 21.43 27.70 NA 1.0
MW-1(D) | 12/10/1596 8,400 NA 420 130 140 680 81 NA 49.13 21.43 27.70 NA 1.0
MW-1 03/10/1997 4,200 NA 13 8.8 16 74 <12 NA 49.13 20.08 28.05 NA 2.0
MW-1{D) | 03/10/1997 5,100 NA 12 8.9 17 78 <25 NA 49.13 20.08 29.05 NA 2.0
MW-1 06/30/1997 5,700 NA 320 120 140 700 47 NA 49.13 21.68 27.45 NA 1.6
MW-1 (D) { 06/30/1997 5,300 NA 300 95 120 580 45 NA 49.13 21.68 27.45 NA 1.6
MW-1 09/12/1997 6,300 NA 120 26 82 260 30 NA 49.13 21.78 27.35 NA 2.1
MW-1 b 12/18/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 20.78 28.35 NA 1.3
MW-1 02/02/1993 84 NA 5.1 <050 | <0.50 2.1 2.5 NA 49.13 19.65 29.48 NA 2.0
MW-1 06/24/1998 13,000 NA 3,000 260 410 1,400 <250 NA 49.13 19.65 29.48 NA 2.5
MW-1 (D) | 06/24/1998 12,000 NA 3,800 250 47 1,400 710 NA 49.13 19.65 28.48 NA 2.5

Page 2




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA
Wic #204-6852-1404

MTBE | MTBE | Depthto] GW SPH Do
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 | TOC | Water | Elevation Thickness Reading
(ugrL) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugl) | (ug/t) | (ugll) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (MSL) | (ft) (MSL) (ft.) (ppm)

MW-1 08/26/1998 3,100 NA 1,200 27 170 50 88 NA 48.13 20.49 28.64 NA 2.1
MW-1 12/23/1998 45,000 NA 5,300 220 1,000 3,600 970 NA 48.13 21.22 27.9H1 NA 3.8
MW-1 03/01/1999 22,300 NA 2,540 436 753 3,370 <400 NA 49.13 19.27 20.86 NA 1.8
MW-1 06/14/1999 18,800 NA 6,820 210 436 958 1,360 NA 49.13 20.80 28.33 NA 2.2
MW-1 09/28/1999 21,500 NA 7,470 281 467 927 1,800 NA 49.13 22.55 26.58 NA 2.0
MwW-1 12/08/1999 22,300 NA 6,140 135 266 367 232 NA 49.13 23.12 26.01 NA 2.1
MW-1 03/14/2000 6,690 NA, 1,880 63.5 134 307 460 NA 49.13 18.87 30.26 NA 23
MW-1 06/28/2000 8,080 NA 2,690 85.1 149 514 701 NA 49.13 21.12 28.01 NA 2.4
MW-1 09/06/2000 17,800 NA 7,390 212 329 1,270 <1,000 NA 49.13 21.90 27.23 NA 3.0
MW-1 12/14/2000 8,900 NA 4,870 79.2 106 370 1,840 673" 49.13 22.60 26.53 NA 2.0
MV-1 03/05/2001 7,520 NA 2,120 66.0 107 129 668 NA 49.13 20,06 29.07 NA 0.4
MW-1 0611172001 30,000 NA 7,400 390 €00 2,300 NA 170 49.13 22.39 26.74 NA 1.6
MW-2 02/13/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4583 | 2222 23.61 NA NA
MW-2 02/24/1992 17,000 { 2,700a | 6,200 | 1,600 550 1,900 NA NA 4583 19.61 26.22 NA NA
Mw-2 02/27/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 19.92 25.91 NA NA
MW-2 03/01/1892 86,000 1,000a | 30,000 | 34,000 | 2,300 | 16,000 NA NA 45.83 21.11 24,72 NA NA
MW-2 06/03/1992 87,000 NA 28,000 j 18,0001 2,000 [ 10,000 NA NA 45.83 21.58 24.25 NA NA
MW-2 08/01/1882 | 110,000 NA 21,000 | 13,000 | 1,900 | 7,800 NA NA 45.83 23.45 22.37 NA NA
MW-2 10/06/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 23.99 21.84 NA NA
MW-2 11/11/1882 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 2425 21.58 NA NA
Mw-2 12/04/1992 42,000 NA 15,000 | 2,400 960 2,900 NA NA 4583 23.89 21,94 NA NA
Mw-2 01/22/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 17.03 28.80 NA NA
MW-2 02/10/1983 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45,83 18.08 27.75 NA NA
MwW-2 03/03/1993 | 160,000 NA 26,000 | 3,800 { 32,000} 21,000 NA NA 45.83 17.28 28.55 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, CA
Wic #204-6852-1404

! MTBE | MTBE Depthto  GW SPH DO
Well ID | Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water ! Elevation | Thickness | Reading
(ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/) | (ugl) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ugll) | (ug/l) | (MSL)  (it) | (MSL) {ft.) (ppm)

MW-2 (D} | 03/03/1993 | 150,000 NA, 31,000 | 3,100 | 20,000 | 14,000 NA NA 45.83 1728 28.65 NA NA
MW-2 05/11/1993 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA 45.83 18.41 27.42 NA NA
MW-2 06/17/1993 €5,000 NA 34,000 | 15,000 | 3,200 | 11,000 NA NA 45,83 19.06 26.77 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 06/17/1993 62,000 NA 28,000 | 14,000 | 2,700 | 10,000 NA NA 45 83 19.06 26.77 NA NA
MW-2 09/10/1993 72,000 NA 24,000 | 16,000 | 2,300 | 11,000 NA NA 45.83 20.88 24.95 NA NA
MwW-2 (D) | 09/10/1993 71,000 NA 23,000 | 15,000 | 2,300 | 10,000 NA NA 45 83 20.88 24.95 NA NA
MW-2 12/13/1993 19,000 NA 5,400 4,900 680 3,100 NA NA 45.83 20.42 2541 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 12/13/1993 17,000 NA, 6,200 5,500 720 3,500 NA NA 45.83 20.42 25.41 NA NA
MW-2 03/03/1994 110,000 NA 21,000 | 24,000 | 2,000 13,000 NA NA 45.83 18.48 27.35 NA NA
MW-2 (D} | 03/03/1984 93,000 NA 19,000 | 22,000 { 1,800 | 12,000 NA NA 45.83 18.48 27.35 NA NA
MW-2 06/06/1994 10,000 NA 1,900 3,300 2,500 | 13,000 NA NA 45.83 20.26 25.57 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 06/06/1994 99,000 NA 9,900 | 12,000 | 2,400 | 12,000 NA NA 4583 20.26 2557 NA NA
MW-2 09/12/1994 160,000 NA 22,000 | 33,000 § 3,400 | 23,000 NA NA 45.83 21.80 24.03 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 09/12/1984 150,000 NA 23,000 | 34,000 | 3,500 | 23,000 NA NA 45.83 21.80 24.03 NA NA
MW-2 12/19/1994 80,000 NA 17,000 | 16,000 | 2,300 | 14,000 NA NA 45,83 19.66 26.17 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 12/19/1984 | 100,000 NA 28,000 | 26,000 | 3,400 | 20,000 NA NA 45.83 19.66 26.17 NA NA
MW-2 02/28/1995 | 100,000 NA 24000 | 18,000 | 2,300 | 17,000 NA NA 45.83 17.51 28.32 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 02/28/1995 | 100,000 NA 31,000 | 21,000 | 3,200 | 18,000 NA NA 4583 17.51 28.32 NA NA
MW-2 03/24/1995 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45,83 14.88 30.95 NA NA
MW-2 08/26/1995 45,000 NA 14,000 | 12,000 | 1,500 7,500 NA, NA 45.83 17.58 28.25 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 06/26/1995 68,000 NA 13,000 | 11,000 | 1,800 7,700 NA NA 45,83 17.58 28.25 NA NA
MwW-2 09/13/1995 110,000 NA 19,000 | 19,000 | 2,800 15,000 NA NA 45.83 19.28 26.55 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 09/13/1995 | 120,000 NA 20,000 | 20,000 | 2,900 | 15,000 NA NA 4583 19.28 26,55 NA NA
MW-2 12/19/1995 | 180,000 NA 18,000 | 29,000 { 4,100 | 24,000 NA NA 4583 18 61 27.22 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 12/19/1995 | 160,000 NA 18,000 { 28,000 { 3,800 | 24,000 NA NA 45.83 18.61 27.22 NA NA

Page 4




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA
Wic #204-6852-1404

|
i MTBE | MTBE Depth to] GW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 3020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation | Thickness| Reading
(ugll) | (ugll) | (ug/L) . (ugl) | (ugh) | (ug/) | (uglt) | (uglt)  (MSL) | (ft) (MSL) (ft) (ppm) |

MW-2 03/06/1996 | 120,000 NA 28,000 | 15,000 | 3,900 | 17,000 NA NA 45.83 15.41 3042 NA NA
MW-2 06/28/1996 96,000 NA 20,000 | 20,000 | 4,100 | 22,000 2,400 NA 45.83 17.84 27.99 NA NA
Mw-2 08/26/1996 87.000 NA 7,600 | 11,000 | 2,500 | 15,000 890 840 45.83 19.60 26.23 NA NA
MW-2 12/10/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 18.15 27.88 0.25 NA
MW-2 03/10/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 17.02 28.97 0.20 NA
MW-2 0613011997 57,000 NA 3,600 | 4600 { 1,300 9,700 2,360 NA 45.83 19.42 2641 NA 24
MW-2 09/12/1897 88,000 NA 7,800 | 8,800 | 2,600 { 16,000 3,200 NA 45.83 19.40 26.43 NA 1.7
MwW-2 (D) | 09/12/1997 90,000 NA 8,300 | 9,400 | 2,700 [ 17,000 3,400 NA 45.83 19.40 26.43 NA 1.7
MW-2 b 12/18/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 17.56 28.27 NA 1.3

MW-2 02/02/1998 <50 NA 0.6 1.9 0.93 6.0 9.3 NA 45.83 18.14 27.69 NA 2

MW-2 (D) | 02/02/1998 56 NA 1.0 2.8 1.4 9.3 13 NA 45.83 18.14 27.69 NA 2
MW-2 06/24/1998 20,000 NA, <200 620 560 4,500 <1,000 NA 46.83 16.08 29.75 NA 2.4
MW-2 08/26/1598 22,000 NA 380 1,100 560 4,400 330 NA 45.83 19.25 26.58 NA NA
MwW-2 (D) | 08/26/1998 11,000 NA 180 130 290 500 1,400 NA 45.83 19.25 26.58 NA NA
MW-2 12/23/11998 1 100,000 NA 4,100 | 8500 | 2,400 | 16,000 <500 NA 45.83 18.25 27.54 NA 3.8
MW-2 03/01/1999 50,800 NA 3,910 7480 | 1,890 | 13,100 9,620 NA 45.83 22.81 23.02 NA 2.0
MW-2 06/14/1999 4,930 NA 128 270 135 1,040 2,200 2,540" 45.83 18.86 26.97 NA 1.6
MW-2 09/28/1999 16,200 NA 647 1,070 542 4,130 5,320 4,790 45.83 21.41 24.42 NA 1.8
MW-2 12/08/1999 25,700 NA 1870 | 2,110 977 6,600 6,190 5,970 45.83 21.89 23.94 NA 1.8
MW-2 03/14/2000 45,100 NA 2070 | 4,710 | 1,920 | 12,800 16,700 18,300* | 45.83 15.57 30.26 NA 2.0
MW-2 06/28/2000 52,100 NA 5150 | 4,200 1,880 | 13,300 15,500 13,500 | 45.83 17.79 28.04 NA 1.9
MW.-2 09/06/2000 39,500 NA 4,490 | 3,200 | 2,100 | 14,000 18,500 9,060" 45.83 18.65 27.18 NA 3.5
MW-2 12/14/2000 209 NA, 3.51 1.11 1.00 64.4 79.4 NA 45.83 19.00 26.83 NA 1.5
MW-2 03/05/2001 38,200 NA 2,010 927 1,250 8,300 13,100 1 5,}00 45.83 16.66 2917 NA 1.0
Mw-2 oe/11/2001 50,000 NA 4,400 | 2,200 | 1,800 | 11,000 NA 26,000 | 45.83 18.93 26.90 NA 1.7

Page &



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA

Wic #204-6852-1404

. | MTBE | MTBE Depth to| GW SPH Do

Well ID | Date TPPH | TEPH B |, T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation | Thickness | Reading

| (ugll) | (ug/ll) | (ug/l) | (ugll) | (ug/t) | (ug/ll) | (uglt) | (ugl) | (MSL) (ft) (MSL) {ft.) (ppm)

MW-3 02/13/1992 NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA 51.97 27.97 24.00 NA NA
MW-3 02/24/1992 4,500 1,300a 97 <5 78 18 NA NA 51.97 25.60 26.37 NA NA
MW-3 02/27{1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 25.88 26.09 NA NA
MW-3 03/01/1992 2,200 440 69 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 51.97 26.00 25.97 NA NA
MW-3 06/03/1992 4,100 NA 13 72 44 65 NA NA 51.97 27.70 2427 NA NA
MW-3 09/01/1992 1,900 NA 20 6.8 5.5 <5 NA NA 51.97 29.46 22.51 NA NA
MW-3 (D) | 09/01/1992 1,900 NA 21 6.6 3.4 <5 NA NA 51.97 29.46 22.51 NA NA
MW-3 10/06/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 30.01 21.96 NA NA
MW-3 11/11/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 30.26 21.71 NA NA
MW-3 12/Q4/1992 2,400 NA 8.2 <5 <5 <5 NA NA 51.97 29.93 22.04 NA NA
MW-3 (D} | 12/04/1892 2,100 NA 11 <0.5 57 <(.5 NA NA 51.97 29.93 22.04 NA NA
MW-3 01/22/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 22,76 29.21 NA NA
MW-3 02/10/1983 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 21.40 30.57 NA NA
MW-3 03/03/1993 5,100 NA 63 61 75 150 NA NA 51.97 23.08 28.89 NA NA
MW-3 05/11/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 24.51% 27 46 NA NA
MW-3 06/17/1993 4,000 NA 94 140 82 150 NA NA 51.97 25.21 26.76 NA NA
MW-3 09/10/1993 3,200 NA 140 12.5 12.5 12.5 NA NA 51.97 26.95 25.02 NA NA
MW-3 12/13/1993 6,200 NA <12.5 j <125 | <125 <12.5 NA NA 51.97 26.52 25.45 NA NA
MW-3 03/03/1994 4,500 NA 73 <5 <5 <5 NA NA 51.97 24,50 2747 NA NA
MW-3 06/06/1994 3,200 NA <(.5 <0.5 3.1 <0.5 NA NA 51.97 26.33 25.64 NA NA
MW-3 09/12/1994 3,900 NA «<(.5 <0.6 9.6 4.1 NA NA 51.97 27.98 23.99 NA NA
MW-3 12/19/1994 2,400 NA 21 22 4.2 2.6 NA NA 51.97 25.63 26.34 NA NA
MW-3 02/28/1895 4,000 NA 58 <Q.5 7.1 3.5 NA NA 51.97 23.45 28.52 NA NA
MW-3 03/24/1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 21.07 30.90 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA

Wic #204-6852-1404

‘ ! MTBE | MTBE Depth to] GW SPH Do
Well ID Date i TPPH | TEPH B T E X 3020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation | Thickness | Reading
| (ugfl) (ug/L) | {ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) {ug/L) {ug/L) | (MSL) (ft.) {MSL) (it.) (Bpm)
MW-3 06/26/1995 3,900 NA 8.1 <0.5 12 2.4 NA NA 51.97 23.64 28.33 NA NA
MW-3 09/13/1995 4,100 NA 58 6.5 5.5 <0.5 NA NA 51.97 25.40 26.57 NA NA
MWw-3 12/19/1995 3,600 NA <0.5 4.3 2.1 1.1 NA NA 51.97 24.53 27.44 NA NA
MW-3 03/07/1996 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA 51.97 21.59 30.41 0.04 NA
MW-3 06/28/1996 2,400 NA 55 <0.5 <0.5 11 120 NA 51.97 23.95 28.02 NA NA
MW-3 00/26/1996 2,500 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 160 NA 51.97 25.89 26.08 NA NA
MW-3 12/10/1996 1,600 NA 28 42 <2.0 3.9 110 NA 51.97 24.22 27.75 NA 0.3
MW-3 03/10/1997 130 NA <050 | <0.50 <{().50 1.4 4.2 NA 51.97 23.05 28.92 NA 2.8
MW-3 06/30/1997 1,200 NA 21 2.3 <2.0 <2.0 69 NA 51.97 24.34 27.63 NA 2.3
MW-3 09/12/11997 440 NA 8.3 0.82 <0.50 1.9 34 NA 51.97 24 47 27.50 NA 1.9
MW-3 b 12/18/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 23.54 28.43 NA 0.8
MW-3 02/02/1998 400 NA 9.3 0.68 <0.50 <(.50 9 NA 51.97 21.92 30.05 NA 1.5
MW-3 06/24/1998 <50 NA <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 NA 51.97 22.35 29.62 NA 1.9
MW-3 08/26/1998 140 NA 7.4 <0.50 <(0.50 2.5 13 NA 51.87 23.45 28.52 NA 1.3
MW-3 12/23/1998 1,200 NA 50 <20 <2.0 <2.0 69 NA 51.97 24.01 27.96 NA 4.2
MW-3 03/01/1999 2,550 NA <0,500 | <0.500 |} <0.500 | 0.658 32.4 NA 51.97 22.08 29.89 NA 2.0
MW-3 06/14/1999 514 NA 18.1 0.728 1 <0.500 | <0.500 15.9 NA 51.97 23.15 28.82 NA 1.7
MW-3 09/28/1999 1,180 NA <1.00 | <1.00 | <1.00 <1.00 <10.0 NA 51.97 25.36 26.61 NA 1.2
MW-3 12/08/1989 1,740 NA 71.5 230 24.2 61.3 103 NA 51.97 25.75 26,22 NA 2.0
MW-3 03/14/2000 1,410 NA 5.63 35.6 <5.00 8.41 38.7 NA 51.97 21.64 30.33 NA 2.1
MW-3 06/28/2000 2,460 NA <5.00 9.48 <5.00 284 64.0 NA 51.97 23.84 28.13 NA 2.87
MW-3 09/06/2000 887 NA <1.00 <1.00 | <1.00 <1.00 <10.0 NA 51.97 24.73 27.24 NA 20
MW-3 12/14/2000 955 NA 254 1.96 | <0.500 1.13 10.2 NA 51.97 25.45 26.52 NA 2.1
MW-3 03/05/2001 2,100 NA 4.90 56.5 <2.00 3.62 261 NA 51.97 22.83 29.14 NA 0.8
MW-3 06/11/2001 2,000 NA 1.0 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 NA <0(.,50 51.97 25.20 26.77 NA 0.7
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA

Wic #204-6852-1404

|
j MTBE A MTBE Depth to] GW SPH DO
Well ID | Date TPPH @ TEPH B T E | X 8020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation | Thickness| Reading
‘ (ug/l) | (ug/t) | (ugl) | (ug/L) | (ug/l)  (ug/l} | (ugll) (ug/l) | (MSL) | (ft) (MSL) (ft.) {ppm)
Mw-4 03/24/1995 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 40.51 9.16 31.35 NA NA
MW-4 06/26/1995 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <(0.56 <0.5 NA NA 40.51 12.06 28.45 NA NA
MW-4 09/13/1995 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 NA NA 40.51 13.90 26.61 NA NA
Mw-4 12/19/1995 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 40.51 12.90 27.61 NA NA
MwW-4 03/06/1996 <50 NA <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 40.51 9.63 30.88 NA NA
Mw-4 06/28/1996 40 NA <0.5 0.59 0.97 3.8 26 NA 40.51 12.30 28.21 NA NA
MW-4 09/26/1996 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA 40.51 14.12 26.39 NA NA
MW-4 12/10/1996 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA 40.51 12.31 28.20 NA 1.2
Mw-4 03/10/1897 <50 NA <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 40.51 11.34 2917 NA NA
MW-4 06/30/1997 <50 NA <0.50 <Q.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 40.51 13.80 26.71 NA 1.9
Mw-4 09/1211897 <50 NA <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 40.51 13.89 26.52 NA 1.7
MW-4 b 12/18/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 12.02 28.40 NA 1.8
MW-4 02/02/1998 <80 NA <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 <(.50 <2.5 NA 40.51 11.23 29.28 NA 1
Mw-4 06/24/1998 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <2.5 NA 40.51 10.58 29.93 NA 1.9
MW-4 08/26/1998 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <2.5 NA 40.51 11.75 28.76 NA 1.2
MW-4 12/23/1998 <80 NA 0.60 <(0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 40.51 12.41 28.10 NA 4.2
MW-4 03/01/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.00 NA 40.51 10.38 3013 NA 21
MwW-4 06/14/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 40.51 11.91 28,60 NA 24
Mw-4 09/28/1999 <50.0 MNA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 NA 40.51 10.19 30.32 NA 2.2
MW-4 12/08/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 40.51 10.67 28.84 NA 1.8
MW-4 03/14/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 { <0.500 <2.50 NA 40.51 9.95 30.56 NA 2.5
Mw-4 06/28/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 40.51 12.22 28.29 NA 0.9
Mw-4 09/06/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA 40.51 13.17 27.34 NA 3.0
Mw-4 12/14/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 8.65 31.86 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA

Wic #204-6852-1404

| MTBE | MTBE | ‘Depthto| GW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 . TOC | Water | Elevation Thickness | Reading
(ug/l) | (ug/L} = (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugll) | (ugll) | (ugll) | (MSL) | () (MSL) (ft.) (ppm)
MW-4 03/05/20011 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 11.07 28.44 NA NA
MwW-4 061172001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 NA <0.50 40.51 13.62 26.89 NA 1.3
Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8260B; prior to June 11, 2001’,analyzed by EPA method 8015.

TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015

BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 82608B; prior to June 11, 2001, analyzed by EPA method 8020.
MTBE = methyl-tertiary-butyl ether e
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

SPH = Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons

GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygen
ug/L = parts per billion
ppm = parts per million
msl = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit
D = Duplicate sample
NA = Not applicable

Notes:

a = Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.
b = Samples not analyzed due to laboratory oversight.
* = Sample analyzed out of EPA recommended hald time,
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IFF Report Number : 20763
Date : 6/28/2001

ANALYTICAL ctLc

Nick Sudano

Blaine Tech Services

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Subject : 4 Water Samples

Project Name : 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro
Project Number ; 010611-Z2

P.Q. Number : 98996068

Dear Mr. Sudano,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were foliowed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,
Jgo‘el Kiff
i

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




IF F Report Number : 20763
ANALYTICAL t1c Date: 6/28/2001

Subject : 4 Water Samples

Project Name : 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro
Project Number:  010611-Z22

P.O. Number : 98996068

Case Narrative

Method Reporting Limits were raised for Chloromethane due to interference from Hydrocarbons for the
fellowing sample:

MW-1

Method Reporting Limits were raised for Trichloroethene, Bromodichloromethane and
1,1,2-Tricholorethane due to interference from Hydrocarbons for the following sample:

MW-3

ok W

Approved By: Joel Kiff 1f
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 91 6-297—4@




) v i
Report Number : 20763
l F F Date . 6/28/2001
ANALYTICAL Lic

Sample : MW-1

Project Name : 1784 150th Avenue, San

Project Number : 010611-22 Date Analyzed : 6/24/2001 Lab Number : 20763-01
Matrix : Water Sample Date :6/11/2001 Analysis Method: EPA 82608

Measured 1 Measured 1

Parameter Value MRL  Units Parameter Value MRL  Units
Benzene 7400 25 ug/L Toluene - d8 {Surr) 98.5 % Recovery
Toluene 390 25 ug/L 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 109 % Recovery
Ethylbenzene 600 25 ug/L Dibromofiucromethane (Surr) 104 "o Recovery
Total Xylenes 2300 25 ug/L 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Susr) 98.6 % Recovery
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 170 25 ug/l

TPH as Gasoline 30000 5000 ug/L

Chloromethane < 100 100 ug/L

Vinyt Chloride <25 25 ug/L

Bromomethane <25 25 ug/l

Chlorcethane <25 25 ugfL

Trichlorofluoromethane <25 25 ug/L

1,1-Dichloroethene <25 25 ug/L

Methylene Chiloride < 250 250 ugfL.

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25 25 ug/L

1,1-Dichloroethane <25 25 ugfL

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25 25 ug/L

Chloroform <25 25 ug/L

1,1,1-Trichloroethane <25 25 ug/L

1,2-Dichloroethane <25 25 ug/l

Carbon Tetrachloride <25 25 ug/L

Trichloroethene <25 25 ug/L

1,2-Dichloropropane <25 25 ug/l

Bromaodichloromethane <25 25 ug/L

cis-1,3-Dichivropropene <25 25 ug/L

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <25 25 uglt

1,1,2-Trichloroethane <2b 25 ug/l

Tetrachloroethene <25 25 ug/t

Dibromeochloromethane <25 25 ug/L

Chlorocbenzene <25 25 ug/L

Bromoform <25 25 ug/L

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25 25 ug/L

1,3-Dichlorobenzenea <25 25 ugfL

1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25 25 ug/L

1,2-Dichlorobanzene <25 25 ug/L

1,2-Dibromoethane <25 25 ug/L

1} MRL = Method reporting limit %

Ir = Trace detected below reporting limit _ M W

;J"
Approved By: [Joel Kiff w
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-@00




IFF

ANALYTICAL tic

Sample : MW-2

Project Name :

1784 150th Avenue, San

Project Number : 010611-Z22

Matrix : Water

Sample Date :6/11/2001

Date Analyzed :
Analysis Method: EPA 8260B

6/24/2001

Report Number : 20763

Date: 6/28/2001

Lab Number : 20763-02

Measured 1 Measured 1

Parameter Value MRL  Units Parameter Value MRL  Units
Benzene 4400 50 ug/l Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.6 % Recovery
Toluene 2200 50 ug/L 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 102 % Recovery
Ethylbenzene 1800 50 ugiL Dibromoftuoromathane (Surr) 104 % Recovery
Total Xylenes 11000 50 ug/L 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 {Surr) 989 % Recovery
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 26000 50 ug/l

TPH as Gasoline 50000 5000 ugfl

Chloromethane <50 50 ug/L

Vinyl Chloride < 50 50 ug/L

Bromomethane <50 50 ug/L

Chloroethane <50 50 ugiL

Trichlorofluoromethane <50 50 ug/L

1,1-Dichloroethene <50 50 ug/l

Methylene Chleride < 500 500 ug/lL

trans-1,2-Dichloroethens <50 50 g/l

1,1-Dichloroethane <50 50 ug/L.

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <50 50 ug/L

Chloroform <50 50 ug/L

1,1.1-Trichloroethane <50 50 ug/L

1,2-Dichloroethane <50 50 ug/L

Carbon Tetrachloride <50 50 ug/l

Trichloroethene <50 50 ug/L

1,2-Dichloropropane <50 50 ug/L

Bromodichloromethane <50 50 ugf/l

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <50 50 ug/L

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <50 50 ug/L

1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 50 50 ug/l

Tetrachloroethene <50 50 ug/L

Dibromachloromethane <50 50 ug/t

Chlorobenzene <50 S0 ug/k

Bromaoform <50 50 ug/l

1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <50 50 ug/L

1.3-Dichlorobenzene <50 50 ug/L

1,4-Dichlorobenzens <50 50 ug/l

1,2-Dichlorcbenzene <50 50 ugrl

1,2-Dibromoethane <50 50 ugfl

1) MRL = Method reporting timit

tr = Trace detected below reporting fimit

b

Approved By: {’Jpel_Kiff w
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-@00




Report Number : 20783

l FF Date : 6/28/2001

ANALYTICAL uic
Sample : MW-3
Project Name : 1784 150th Avenue, San 7
Project Number : 010611-22 Date Analyzed : 6/24/2001 Lab Number : 20763-03
Matrix : Water Sample Date :6/11/2001 Analysis Method: EPA 8260B

Measured 1 Measured 1

Parameter Value MRL  Units Parameter Value MRL  Units
Benzene 1.0 4.50 ug/L Toluene - d8 {Sum) 93.7 % Recovery
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 103 % Recovery
Ethylbenzene < (.50 0.50 ug/L Dibromoflugromethane (Surr) 951 % Recovery
Total Xylenes < (.50 0.50 ug/L 1.2-Dichlorgethane-d4 (Surr} 965 % Recovery
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < {0.50 0.50 ug/L
TPH as Gasoline 2000 50 ugiL
Chicromethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Vinyl Chloride <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Bromomethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Chloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Trichloroflucromethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Methylene Chlaride <50 0.50 ug/L
trans-1,2-Dichlorosthene <0.50 0.50 ug/l
1,1-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/t
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Chloroform <0.50 0.50 ugfl
1,1,1-Trichloroethane < (.50 0.5¢ ugi
1,2-Dichloroethane 19 0.50 ug/l.
Carbon Tetrachloride < 0.50 0.50 ug/t
Trichloroethene <70 7.0 ugil
1,2-Dichloropropane < .50 0.50 ug/L
Bromodichloromethane <20 20 ugiL
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < (.50 0.50 ug/L
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
1,1,2-Trichioroethane <1.0 1.0 ug/L
Tetrachloroethene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Dibromochioromeathane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Chlorocbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L.
Bromoform <0.50 0.50 ug/L
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
1,3-Cichlorobenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/l
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L
1,2-Dibremoethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L

1) MRL = Method reporting limit

tr = Trace detected befow reparting limit ] ‘,M _ W

Approved By: _preI Kiff W
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 20763

’ FF Date : 6/28/2001

ANALYTICAL Lic
Sample : MW-4
Project Name : 1784 150th Avenue, San _
Project Number : 010611-22 Date Analyzed : 6/24/2001 Lab Number : 20763-04
Matrix : Water Sample Date :6/11/2001 Analysis Method: EPA 82608

Measured i Measured 1

Parameter Value MRL  Units Parameter Value MRL  Units
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.5 % Recovery
Toluene < (.50 0.50 ug/L 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ugfL Dibromaflucromethane (Surr) 104 % Recovery
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd (Surr) 99.0 % Recovery
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE} <0.50 0.50 ug/L
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L
Chloromethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Vinyl Chloride <0.50 0.50 ug/L.
Bromomethane <0.50 .50 ug/L
Chioroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Trichlorcfluoromethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L
1,1-Dichloroethene < 0.50 06.50 ug/L
Methylene Chloride <50 0.50 ug/L
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
1,1-Dichloroethane < (.50 0.50 ugiL
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Chloroform < (.50 0.50 ug/l
1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ugfl
1,2-Dichlaroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Trichloroethene <0.50 0.50 ug/l
1,2-Dichleropropane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Bromodichloromethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50 0.50 ug/L
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50 0.50 ug/L
1,1.2-Trichlorcethane <0.50 0.50 ug/l
Tetrachloroethene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Dibromochloromethane <0.50 0.50 ug/t
Chiorobenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Bromoform < 0.50 0.50 ug/L.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorpethane < (.50 0.50 ug/L.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 0.50 ugfL
1. 4-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 G.50 ugfL
1.2-Dibromoethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L

1) MRL = Method reporting limit
tr = Trace detected below reporting limit \“M M
Approved By: {Jpel Kiff W
i
720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530—297-’@00




Report Number : 20763
Date : 6/28/2001

20763 Quality Control Data - Method Blank
Project Name : 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro

Data File 1 5321512

Project Number : 010611-Z2 Date Analyzed : 6/24/2001 Analysis Method: EPA 8260B
Measured 1 Measured 1

Parameter Value MRL Units Parameter Value MRL  Units

Benzene < (.50 .50 ug/L 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 118 % Recovery

Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L Dibromoflucromethane (Surr) 103 % Recovery

Ethylbenzene < (.50 0.50 ugflL 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 102 % Recovery

Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ugil

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ugfL

TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/l

Chioromethane <0.50 0.50 ugil

Vinyl Chloride < 0.5¢ 0.50 ug/L

Bromemethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L

Chlorgethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L

Trichlorofluoromethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L

1,1-Dichloroethene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L

Mathylene Chioride <50 5.0 ug/L

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < .50 0.50 ug/l

1,1-Dichioroethane < (.50 .50 ug/L

cis-1,2-Dichlorosthene < (+.50 0.50 ug/l

Chloroform < 0.50 0.50 ug/lL

1.,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L

1.2-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/b

Carbon Tetrachloride < 0.50 0.50 ugfL

Trichloroethene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L

1.2-Dichlcropropane < (.80 0.50 ug/L

Bromodichloromethane <(0.50 0.50 ug/L

Gis-1,3-Dichioropropene <0.50 0.50 ug/L

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50 0.50 ugrl.

1,1,2-Trichlorosthane <0.50 0.50 ug/L

Tetrachlorosthene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L

Dibromochloromethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L

Chlorobenzene <0.50 0.50 ugfL

Bromoform < 0.50 0.50 ugfL

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.50 0.50 ugiL

1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 .50 ug/L

1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 0.50 0.5¢ ug/L

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < (.50 0.50 ug/L

1,2-Dibromoethane < (.50 0.50 ug/L

Bromodichloromethane (See < 0.50 0.50 ug/L

1,1,2-Trichlorcethane (See Narrative} <0.50 0.50 ug/l

Toluane - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery

1) MRL = Method reporting limit

{r = Trace detected below reporting limit \':\ E W

Approved By: st%l Kiff w
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-29?-4@0




Report Number : 20763
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 6/28/2001

Project Name : 1784 150th Avenue, San
Project Number : 010611-Z22

, Duplicate Spiked .
Duplicate Spiked Spiked ~ Sample Relative
Spike  Spiked  Spiked . Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike  Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff,
Parameter Sample Value Level Leve Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Spike Recovery Data '
Benzene 20763-04 <0.50 24.4 24.0 246 241 ug/L EPA8260B 6/24/2001101 101 0.0993 70-130 25
Toluene 20763-04 <050 24.4 24.0 247 241 ug/L  EPA 8260B 6/24/2001101 100 0.634 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 20763-04 <5.0 244 24,0 26.7 26.8 ug/L  EPA8260B 6/24/2001108 112 2.03 70-130 25

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 20763-04  <0.50 24.4 24.0 24.3 237 ug/L  EPAB260B 6/24/200199.6 98.9 0.665 70-130 25

Sad W

Approved By: Jéél Kiff N -

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 1%




QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

Project Name : 1784 150th Avenue, San

Project Number : 010611-22

Report Number : 20763
Date : 6/28/2001

LCS
LCS Percent
Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 19.4 ug/Ll. EPA 8260B 6/24/2001 98.0 70-130
Toluene 19.4 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/24/2001 100 70-130
Tert-Butanol 97.1 ug/l EPA 8260B 6/24/2001 98.5 70-130
Methyl-t-Buty! Ether 19.4 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/24/2001 103 70-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

L

Approved By: ;Jéel Kiff W

i
! I

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-287-4800 W/



LAB: K "[F

EQUIVA Services LLC Cham Of Custody Record 20763

Lab Wentification (X necassacy): Equiva Project Manuger to be invoiced:
' ; Karan Petryna
City, State, Zip:
CORTLLTANT COMPANY: STE ADDNERS [Strwet and ClyY.
m Serdesr | 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro A
ﬁonwmﬁ.vmm PROJECT CONTACT (Rapert ) M‘Wﬂaﬂﬂi 0"06,! N ZZ
;::Jou. CA 85112 . SRR I.BIﬁ !
e oo | Aidan Metzger
B oavs I:I“::ms O ﬁ::ss, :D s rours [ 24 HOURS [ LESS THAN 24 HOURS REQUESTED ANALYSIS ;'
£ 14 - rwoce Repor Formst ) UST AGENCY,; -
GES MTEE CONPRMATION: HIGHEST __ % HIGHEST par BORING AL i g § FIELD NOTES:
SPECIAL NSTRUGTIONS OR TEWPERATORE OW RECERT G | = ] ontalnarPresarvative
Conbirm h -ym-f' MTEE cm.:e_‘néﬁr_w g i E g 2 o Readings
i 3 or Laboratory Netes
by f2co 3 i_gégs g
ila & 3 s
HHUHE é JHE
Field Sample identification [0 wens | 00 | £ PE?LE E Eiz|d]|8 g
mw—T N sl w | ¢ [X]KIX X K 1
mw-Z 600 x| X1X Y{RE: z
mw-3 530 A X]x A (X 2
mw-Y VEEER B RAREN: XX Ty
8
B (Signenre) Receved by, {(Sgreare) Date: Time: %
. e e T T £
Relrqished by {Signebas) /a Reotved y. (Sigehre) - Obs: [ Tre: 2
Reinqashed by, (Hgrahre) Recelved jy: 7] / Das: . . ] g N
— M ob/3 ot (2O
10/16/00 Reviston

DISTRIBLITION: White with final teport, Sraen 16 Pk, Yelow and Pirk to Chank.




Project # olo¢cti - 22 Date ,6/{!/{9[

WELL GAUGING DATA

sie | /9Y )50 fn A4

Client E{/ WV

gﬁf’? Léﬁ-&l&{ ry

—_—

Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ | Immiscible | Immiscible Removed |Depth to water Depth to well | Point: TOR
Well 1D (in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.) Liguid (f.) (ml} (ft) bottom (ft.) or TOC
Mw-| 4 Ny Ep 223 b 4l To e
MWw-2 L{' Ni = F /g; 57/3 ULt 33 /
w3l Y1 wg g 25.20|4),3p| |
hw-4| 2 (262124, 90, ¥

Blaine Tech Services,

Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTIS# Cr10¢ Jf- 2o

Sit: 204-G857 - [ Yoy

Sampler: A id e f

Date: é//l/gz

Well LD.: /M I~

Well Diameter: 2

3% 6 3

Total Well Depth: 44 4

Depth to Water: 2.2, 3/

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (Teet):

Referenced to:

TV Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): s HACH
Purge Method: Sampling Method: <Zgiler™
Bailer Waterrn Disposable Bailey
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Extraction Port
Middleburg Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing
-9(]:iecti ic Submersible Other Other:
¥ Teke pist-purge DG e i
. 1" 0.04 4 0.65
[T D (Galsy x 3 42 3 Gals. || 2 o o -
1 Case Volume Spemﬁed \/olumes Calculated Volume ] 047 Other redius”* 0.163
Time | Temp ('F)|  pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations j
. " s TR - / ] j:
15371097 | &9 | 1799 28 [5 | eder
’el o —~ ’ SO T e
|53 1685 (7.0 |[7¢7 25 24
541|082 70 11725 | %7 | 43
Did well dewater? ves — (Ha- Gallons actually evacuated: 5/-3

L1545

Sampling Time:

Sampling Date: é// / / 0

Sample LD.: /17 A/~ | Laboratory:  Sequoia  Columbia  Other Kift
Analyzed for: CFM@ TPH-D Other: ¥ 6" C.'s bj/ K010 B
EB LD. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate L.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH.-G BTEX MTIBE TPH.D Other:

#D.0. (if req'a); Pre-purge: i) (Lostpurgs] /. 7, "
O.R.P, (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555

7




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# O(06/]- 25

Site: 2_07-}—"-6%52,/{ [11»0[71 ]

| Sampler: 4 f‘é{ ar)

Date: / /1 / of
Well LD.: /N - 2o Well Diameter: 2 3 7, 6 g
Total Well Depth: (—/'Lfﬂ C% Depih to Water: | ¢ 3
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: cTVTS Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YD HACH
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailec
' Bailer Waterra Disposable Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Extraction Port
Middieburg Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing
ctric Submersible= Other Other: '
¥ Toke PUsT-purge D.o, Well Dismeter _ Multiplir_ Well Dinmnster— Muiilias
- 1 i 7 . " 0.04 4" 0.65
/é; | 7 (Gals,) X 3 _ 50.] Gals. 2 0.16 5 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume L 3 037 Oher radius”*0.163
Time |Temp (°F)| pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
15541700 1 ¢.F | 1n>c 7 {7
1556 1695 | 7.0 | 1127 4 | >S4
G T 7 :
558 1671 6.9 | 1144 35 57/

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: S ]

Sampling Time: [@0C

Sample I.D.: /A -2

Sampling Date: é// / / 1/, /
Columbia Other é i&

Laboratory:  Sequoia

Analyzed for: TPH-D

Other: Vaﬁ—’S by 50/0_5

™

EB LD. (if applicable): @ Tiane Duplicate L.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH.D Other: o
D.0. (if req'd): " Pre-purge: g/, @S{_p% /. 7 o™ |
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV|  Post-purge:} mV|

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 168C Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408} 5T72-0555




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#: O(0¢ 1]- 2.

Site: 2.()71'—’ é%z {L}LOL}

| Sampler: 4 idan

pate: 6/11 /o]

WellLD.: IV -3 Well Diameter: 2 3 745 6 38
Total Well Depth: f'jl-{ B0 Depth to Water: 2.5, 2. ¢
Depth to Free Product; Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: - CFTD Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): asD HACH
Purge Method: Sampling Method: <Lajle
' Bailer Waterra Disposable Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Extraction Port
Middleb Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing
m Other Other:
*’“Tﬂ k e P&S‘f'—pu rq e DVD [Well Diameter  Multipher  Well Diameter _ Multigher
3 g I 0.04 - 0.65
——i/(/‘ (Gals.) X / Z’ Gals. 3 g;g 6011 I'Z? 140,463 1
1 Case Volune Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume ' - raws
Time | Temp (°F) Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
/52%|649.7 66 [ 433 2.9 //
. . . . ) T . i
(525168916 |[%69 EAN all
. - 7
/52716561649 /455 | 26 | 33
Did well dewater? Yes o Gallons actually evacuated: '% 3

Sampling Time: |5 5

Sampling Date: 5//! /ﬁ /

Sample ID.: /M W -2

Laboratory:

Sequoia

Columbia  Other E i&

EBLD. (if applzcable)

Analyzed for: M TPH-D

Other: ‘/0(,’5 b}/ 50/0_5
Duplicate 1L.D. (if applicable):

Time

Analyzed _for:

'TPH.G BTEX MIBE TPHD Other:

¥--DO (Ifreq'd) Pre-purge: " @St—p@ C}‘ ,7 "Eh
O.R.P. (if req'd): . Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 85112 (408) 573-0555




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET.

BIS# O(06 /1- 22

Site 2046352 F ol

| Sampler: Aidan

Date: /H/ﬁ[

WellID.: A1/~ Y-

Well D1ameterc 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: Z,Z[« A

Depth to Water: [ 2. £

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: CFIT Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Cysi> HACH
Purge Method: Samplinrg Method: = <Bajle)
Bailer Waterra Disposable Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Extraction Port
Middleburg Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing
Electric Submersible Other Other:
¥ Tﬁke p@ﬁ’—pw’qe DvQ ‘ Well Diameter _Multtalier Vel Diameter _Multiplier
3 N 0.04 4 0.65
{ (Gals,) X 5, 171’ Gals. 2 g o e
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume ) et rodivs* 0.163
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
/SCRIGT7. 71 7.1 {071 | 72060 2
[ste (G707 | (067 | 7200 T
/512 |67.C 7.5 | [o 79 | >200 [
]

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: é

Sampling Time: /ST1§

Sampling_Date: é//l/ﬁ /

Sample LD.: A1 A/ - 15/~

Laboratory:  Sequoia

Columbia  Other é i&

Analyzed for: @f@. TPH-D

Other: ‘/C)C—’S bj/ 50/05

Time

EB 1LD. (if applicable):

Duphcate ILD. @f apphcable)

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other S
HP.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: S mg/;;j '- --‘(EPOStép;rE;j' / 3 "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ‘mvl POSt*pui‘gé: mVv

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 168¢ Regers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




